North Dakota law.
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and being between the southeast quarter of section No. 6 of
township No: 106 north, of range No. 52 west, in said Lake county,
and the northeast quarter of section No. 7 of said said township
No. 106 north, of range No. 52 west, is hereby vacated ; also so
much of the section line road on the east side of the said northeast
quarter of section No. 7 of said township No. 106 north, of range
No. 52 west, as is included in and covered by and extends upon
blocks Nos. 2, 11, 14, 22 and 25 of said town of Madison, is hereby
vacated

§ 4. Duty of register of deeds.] It is hereby made the duty
of the register of deeds ot said Lake county, D. T., to procure and
duly record in the records of his office, within 60 days after the
passage and approval of this act, a certified copy thereof.

§ 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved, March 9, 1883.

Salaries.

CHAPTER 102.

SALARY OF PROBATE JUDGE.

AN ACT to Amend Section 13 of Chapter 39 of the Political Code.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota :

§ 1. In certain counties probate judge to receive salary.]
That section thirteen of chapter thirty-nine of the Political Code,
be, and the same is

,

hereby amended by adding to the end thereof
the following :

"And in counties having a population of over five thousand
people, the judge of the probate court of each of said counties shall
receive an annual salary of three hundred dollars per annum in
addition to the foregoing fees, to be paid quarterly by the county.

§ 2
. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved, March 9
,

1883.
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CHAPTER 103.

TERRITORIAL TREASURER.

AN ACT to Amend Section 3 of Chapter 39 of the Political Code, and Section 1
of Chapter 133 of the Session Laws of Dakota Territory of 1881.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota :

§ 1. Salary and bond of territorial treasurer.] That
section three (3) of chapter thirty-nine (39) of the Political Code,
and section (1) of chapter one hundred and thirty-three (133) of
the session laws of 1881, be, and the same is

,

hereby amended to
read as follows :

§ 3 :

" The salary of the Territorial Treasurer shall be two
thousand dollars per annum, payable quarterly ; that he give a

bond of one hundred thousand dollars with good and sufficient
sureties, to be approved by the Governor."

§ 2
. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage and approval.

Approved, March 8
,

1883.

Seat of Government.

CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT to Provide for the Location of the Seat of Government of the Territory
of Dakota, and for the Erection of Public Buildings thereat.

Be it Enacted b
y

the Legislative Assembly o
f the Territory o
f Dakota :

§ 1
. Removed from yankton.] The seat of government of

the Territory of Dakota, is hereby removed from the city of Yank
ton, in the county of Yankton, and Territory of Dakota, and is

located and established as hereinafter provided.

§ 2
. Names of commissioners.] That Milo W. Scott, Burleigh

F. Spaulding, Alexander McKenzie, Charles H. Myers, George A.
Mathews, Alexander Hughes, Henry H. DeLong, John P. Beld-
ing, M. D. Thompson, be, and they are hereby appointed com-
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